City of Greensboro 300 W, Washington Stree

Greensboro, NC 27401

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: ID 15-0393 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 5/1/2015 In control: City Council

On agenda: 5/19/2015 Final action: 5/19/2015

Title: Resolution Authorizing Municipal Agreement with NC Department of Transportation for West Market
Street Improvements and Walker Avenue Sidewalk Project (EL-5101 DP)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 15-0393 Resolution EL-5101DL

Date Ver. Action By Action Result
5/19/2015 1 City Council adopt Pass

Resolution Authorizing Municipal Agreement with NC Department of Transportation for West Market Street
Improvements and Walker Avenue Sidewalk Project (EL-5101 DP)

Department: Transportation
Council District: 4

Public Hearing: N/A
Advertising Date/By: N/A

Contact 1 and Phone: Adam Fischer 373-2861
Contact 2 and Phone: Tyler Meyer 373-2254

PURPOSE:
Authorize the execution of an amendment to Municipal Agreement with the North Carolina Department of
Transportation (NCDOT) for project EL-5101DP and associated budget adjustment.

BACKGROUND:

EL-5101DP consists of a) constructing sidewalks on both sides where none exists on West Market Street from
Pomona Drive to Walker Avenue, b) removal of the eastbound right turn slip lane at United Street, ¢) removal
of the east bound right turn slip lane at Walker Avenue, and d) constructing sidewalks on both sides of Walker
Avenue from west Market Street to Holden Road.

City Council established a budget and authorized execution of the Municipal Agreement for project EI-5101DP
on November 7, 2012; and a contract to construct the project was awarded on May 6, 2014.

The Amended Municipal Agreement for EL-5101DP revises the cost and time to complete project EL-5101DP
West Market Street Improvements and Walker Avenue Sidewalks Project. This amendment will increase the
overall budget by $295,000 due to construction costs exceeding the original budget. Construction completion

City of Greensboro Page 1 of 2 Printed on 5/17/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: ID 15-0393, Version: 1

is extended from January 31, 2014 to February 20, 2017. The additional time was requested to complete
miscellaneous items, receive reimbursements and contract closure procedures.

EL-5101DP was made possible by the action of the MPO Transportation Advisory Committee, working in
cooperation with the NCDOT, to direct Federal Surface Transportation Program Direct Apportionment (STP
DA) funds to the City for this purpose. The project will improve pedestrian safety and accessibility and will
substantially enhance pedestrian connections to transit, shopping, restaurants, and residential areas.

BUDGET IMPACT:
The original agreement was funded as follows:

$320,000 (80%) State Grant
$80,000 (20%) Local Bond Funds
$400,000

The new agreement will increase funding as follows:

$236,000 (80%) State Grant
$59.,000 (20%) Local Bond Funds
$295,000

The additional funds will be budgeted in 401-4556-01. A budget adjustment is required to move this funding
into the correct account.

RECOMMENDATION / ACTION REQUESTED:

The Department of Transportation recommends and requests that the City Council approve the resolution
authorizing the City Manager to execute the amended municipal agreement for EL-5101DP and approve the
associated budget adjustment.

City of Greensboro Page 2 of 2 Printed on 5/17/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

